CITY OF Committee of Adjustment
ST.CATHARINES July 29,2020 at 5:00 p.m.
Public Electronic Hearing

Updated Agenda

Under the authority of the Municipal Act Emergency Management and Civil Protection
Act and the Statutory Powers Procedure Act, City Council approved Committee of
Adjustment Hearings to be held electronically during an Emergency through By-law
2020-49.

This Meeting may be viewed online at www.stcatharines.ca/youtube

1. Chair to call the Hearing to Order

2. Recognition of Traditional Territories

3. Additions/Deletions to the Agenda

4. Declarations of Interest

5. Request for Adjournment

6. Motion to Adopt the Minutes of the previous Hearing held on June 24, 2020.
7. Application:

75 Eastchester Avenue, Minor Variance A-44/20 — 60.81.5634
8 Nickerson Avenue, Minor Variance, A-63/20 — 60.81.5653
18 Corbin Street, Minor Variance, A-64/20 — 60.81.5654

27 Henrietta Street, Minor Variance, A-68/20 — 60.81.5658

31 Rockwood Avenue, Consent, B-30/20SC — 60.84.2307

31 Rockwood Avenue, Minor Variance A-65/20 — 60.81.5655
258 Lake Street, Consent, B-31/20SC — 60.84.2308

260 Lake Street, Consent, B-32/20SC — 60.84.2309

258 Lake Street, Minor Variance, A-66/20 — 60.81.5656

260 Lake Street, Minor Variance, A-67/20 — 60.81.5657

arwnE

o

8. New Business:
9. Date of next Hearing: August 26, 2020 at 5:00 p.m.

10. Adjournment


http://www.stcatharines.ca/youtube

’ St.Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-44/20 (60.81.5534)
75 Eastchester Avenue

DATE OF HEARING:
July 29, 2020



CITY OF )
ST.CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services
Date of Report: July 23, 2020 Date of Meeting: July 29, 2020

Report Number: A-44/20 File: 60.81.5634

Subject: 75 Eastchester Avenue

Recommendation

That Application A-44/20 by 2678408 Ontario Inc., as outlined in the Notice of Hearing,
be approved providing the lands are developed generally in accordance with the sketch
submitted with this application, attached as Appendix 1 to this report and attached to the
decision of the Committee.

Report
The Proposal

The Applicant proposes to build a light industrial building, being a workshop for an
electrical contracting business, on a vacant property. The property has a number of
development constraints that reduced the building envelope on the property, requiring the
proposed building to be pushed closer to Eastchester Avenue than otherwise permitted.
The following variance is required to permit the addition.

Variance No. | Zoning Provision Required Proposed
1. Minimum front yard 12m 0.9m
setback
2. Minimum exterior side | 12m 7.2m
yard setback (Yale
Crescent)
3. Minimum exterior side | 12m 6.7m

yard setback
(Eastchester Avenue)
4. Minimum width of 3m Om
landscape buffer along
street frontage
(Eastchester Ave)
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Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the north side of Eastchester Avenue between Yale
Crescent and Grantham Avenue South. Properties on the north side of Eastchester
Avenue are employment, with a number of heavy industrial uses in the immediate vicinity.
Properties on the south side of Eastchester Avenue are residential.

The subject property is presently vacant and is being used as an informal parking lot.

Circulation of Application
This Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no
objections were received.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Employment on Schedule D1 of the Garden City Plan
(GCP) and further designated General Employment on Schedule E5. Light industrial
buildings are permitted in this designation.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)
The subject property is zoned General Employment (E2). Light industrial buildings are
permitted in this zone.

Planning Analysis

The subject property is bounded to the north by a spur of the Port Colborne Harbour
Railway — trackage that is owned by the City of St Catharines and operated by Trillium
Railway. A 15 metre setback is required by Transport Canada regulations from the mutual
property line between the subject property and the rail line. The level crossing for the ralil
line at Yale Crescent provides further restrictions on where an entrance to the subject
property can be placed along Yale Crescent. The offset intersection between Yale
Crescent and Blair Crescent on the south side of Eastchester Avenue limits opportunities
for an entrance to the property to be placed on Eastchester Avenue.

The Applicant has requested a reduction in the front yard setback from 12 metres to 0.9
metres and a reduction in the required planting strip from 3 metres to 0 metres along the
Eastchester Avenue frontage of the property to facilitate a two-storey light industrial
building. Further reductions to the exterior sideward are also sought, from 12 metres to
7.2 metres from Yale Crescent and 6.7 metres from the chamfered corner of Eastchester
Avenue.

The building will not sit parallel to the front lot line, so the 0.9 metre setback will only apply
to the southeastern corner of the building. As the building extends west, it will gradually
move away from the front lot line. Likewise, the planting strip will only need to be reduced
to 0 metres where it interferes with the building and associated sidewalk. It will still be
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possible to maintain a planting strip, in some parts at the full 3 metres, along the
Eastchester Avenue frontage of the subject property. Similarly, the building will not be
parallel to the Yale Crescent frontage and only the southwest corner of the building will
sit at the reduced exterior side yard setbacks. As the building extends north it will be
further from Yale Crescent. For these reasons the variances are considered minor in
nature.

As part of the concurrent site plan control application that the applicant has with the City,
a portion of the frontage along Eastchester Avenue needs to be dedicated to the City for
a future road widening. That said, there is no immediately identifiable need to widen
Eastchester Avenue. This has the effect of moving the front lot line over 4 metres into the
subject property. Where the front yard is being reduced to 0.9 metres, there will still be
about 5.5 metres from the southeast corner of the property to the existing sidewalk on
Eastchester Avenue, and about 7.25 metres to edge of the existing roadway. Therefore,
the proposed building will still maintain adequate buffering to prevent it from
overwhelming the street line. There will also be adequate space for landscaping along
the Eastchester Avenue frontage. Along Yale Crescent, there will be about 11 metres
between the southwestern corner of the building and the edge of asphalt of the roadway,
again, allowing for buffering and landscaping. The proposed reductions are further
mitigated by a few factors. The shop doors for the facility and parking will be entirely at
the rear of the building, reducing noise impact on the residential neighbours on the south
side of Eastchester Avenue. The Eastchester Avenue and Yale Crescent fagade of
building will be more commercial in appearance and less industrial. Finally, the corner of
the building with the 0.9 metre setback will be directly opposite where Blair Crescent
intersects with Eastchester Avenue and will not be directly opposite a residential dwelling.
For these reasons the reduced front yard and side yard setbacks, as well as the reduced
landscape buffer are considered desirable for the appropriate use of the subject lands.

The intent of the front yard and exterior side yard setbacks along with the landscape buffer
requirements in the Zoning By-law are to soften the impact of employment-related uses
and buildings, especially when proximal to more sensitive land uses, such as residential.
The extra space and landscaping afforded to employment buildings are supposed to
lessen potential for conflicting land-uses while ensuring adequate space on employment
lots for drainage, parking and landscaping. For the reasons outlined in the section above,
staff believe it is still possible to maintain the intent of the by-law even with the minor
variances being granted. The property is subject of a concurrent site plan control
application, through which staff can ensure that extra landscaping is provided elsewhere
on the site to compensate for areas where it is reduced. Staff can also ensure the facade
of the building meets the City’s urban design guidelines, which further reduces impact on
neighbouring properties. For these reasons staff consider the intent of the Zoning By-law
to be upheld.

Section 7.1 of the GCP states that development and redevelopment shall be evaluated
having regard for context sensitive design to ensure the integration of compatible building
form, scale, height and setbacks with adjacent buildings and the surrounding
neighbourhood. Adverse impacts on adjacent properties are to be minimized in regard to
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transition in height and privacy. Staff notes the presence of other Employment and
Commercial uses along the north side of Eastchester Avenue that have reduced front
yard setbacks, including 69 Eastchester Avenue which sits at the existing sidewalk. Other
employment and commercial uses along Eastchester Avenue pre-date the Zoning By-law
and most lack landscape buffers. Therefore, the proposed building not only fits in with
parts of the existing streetscape, it will actually improve it. The subject property is in a
unique area and does not have any immediate neighbours to the east or west to compare
height to. However, the building is proximal to 87 Grantham Avenue South, a larger heavy
industrial building which is substantially taller than the proposed building. Staff finds that
the proposed building generally conforms to section 7.1 of the GCP.

Section 10.4 of the GCP provides further policies to guide development of lands with the
Employment designation. The policies, and how this application meets those policies, are
listed below.

c) Development or redevelopment within the Employment designation as set out on
Schedule D1’ General Land Use Plan’ shall be subject to site plan control and to the
following minimum requirements:

The proposed building is subject to site plan control and a concurrent application has
been filed.

i) parking areas in front or flankage yards should be paved and designed with internal and
perimeter landscaping;

The parking area is being located in the rear of the lot and will have perimeter
landscaping.

i) parking spaces for employees and clients are to be clearly delineated;

Parking spaces will be delineated through site plan control. The property exceeds
minimum parking requirements.

iii) street edges are clearly articulated;

Street edges will be articulated through landscaping and sidewalks along Yale Crescent
and Eastchester Avenue.

iv) lighting should be directed away from adjacent uses;
Lighting placement and direction will be regulated through site plan control.

V) outside storage areas, processing areas, and waste management facilities are to be
adequately screened from view;

Outdoor storage will only be permitted in the rear paved yard area.
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vi) where feasible, active transportation connections within and between the employment
designation and other use areas shall be provided.

A new sidewalk connection is being established on the Yale Crescent side of the property.

Since all relevant policies of section 7.1 and 10.2 are being met, staff find that the proposal
is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Official Plan.

Staff are of the opinion that Application A-44/20 is in keeping with the general intent of
the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate
use of the lands. As such, staff recommend approval of Application A-44/20, subject to
the conditions outlined above.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45 of The Planning Act, staff are of the
opinion that Application A-44/20 is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan
and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate use of the
lands. Staff recommend approval of the Application, subject to the condition outlined in
the recommendation.

Prepared and Submitted by: Approved by:

/ #7) 7{ .

Mo ﬂw /7/ LAl
/

Evan Acs Judy Pihach

Planner | Manager, Planning Services
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
July 29/20 CofA Hearing - Email 1

75 Eastchester
8 Nickerson

18 Corbin

27 Henrietta

From: Doug Crown <doug.crown@cogeco.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 1:57 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Cc: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the July 29/20 CofA Hearing -
Email 1

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St. Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Elaine
Email 1
Cogeco has no concerns with these applications

Thanks

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada

Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 Ext 8434 | C 905-401-9967



% alectra

Looking bayond utilities

Discover the possibilities

April 6, 2020

City of St. Catharines
City Hall

50 Church St

P.O. Box 3012

St. Catharine’s, ON
L2R 7C2

Attention: Evan Acs

File# 20 101887 SP

Re: 75 Eastchester Ave

In response to your correspondence dated March 24, 2020, please be advised that our
Engineering Design Department has reviewed the information concerning the above noted
Consent Application and our comments are as follows:

For Residential/Commercial electrical service requirements, the Developer needs to
contact our ICl and Layouts Department at 1-877-963-6900 ext: 25713 or visit our
web site @ www.alectrautilities.com.

Minimum 4m horizontal clearance from existing O/H line(s) must be maintained at all
times as per Alectra Ultilities Standard 3-105. Please consult with Alectra Utilities if
further clarification is required.

Relocation, modification, or removal of any existing hydro facilities shall be at the
owner’s expense. Please contact Alectra Utilities to facilitate this.

Developers shall be responsible for the cost of civil work associated with duct
structures, transformer foundations, and all related distribution equipment.
Developers to acquire an easement, if required.

In order for Alectra Utilities to prepare design and procure the materials required to
service this site in a timely manner, a minimum of 6 months notification is required.
It would be advantages for the developer if Alectra Utilities were contacted at the
stage where the new site plan becomes available. Please note that it takes
approximately 20 weeks to purchase a transformer.

We would also like to stipulate the following:

Alectra Utilities Corporation
PO Box 2249 Station LCD 1, Hamilton, ON L8N 3E4
Hamilton 905 522 9200 | St. Catharines 905 984 8961 | tf 1 866 458 1236 alectrautilities.com



¢ Do not excavate within two metres of hydro poles and anchors.

e Excavation within one metre of underground hydro plant is not permitted unless
approval is granted by an Alectra Ultilities respresentative and is present to provide
direct supervision. Cost associated with this task shall be at the owner's expense.

¢ Alectra Utilities must be contacted if the removal, isolation or relocation of existing
plant is required, all cost associated with this work will be at the owners expense.

¢ CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, arrange for underground hydro cable locate(s) before
beginning construction by contacting Ontario One Call @ 1-800-400-2255.

e Clearances from Overhead and Underground existing electrical distribution system
must be maintained in according to:

Ontario Building Code (1997) Section 3.1 (3.1.18.1)

Electrical Safety Code Rule 75-312

Occupational Health and Safety Act (OH&SA) — Construction Projects
(Electrical Hazards)

CAN/CSA-C22.3 No. 1-15, Overhead System

C22.3 No. 7-15 Underground Systems

We trust that you will find this information satisfactory and that the information contained
within will be provided to the owner of this project. Should you have any questions
regarding this response, please contact Charles Howell at 905-522-6611 ext: 4729 in our
Engineering Design Department.

Sincerely,

Mark Jokubowski

Mark Jakubowski

Supervisor, Design, Customer Capital
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Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, Wilrik Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Steven Sunderland, Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: July 14, 2020
Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Minor Variance — July 29, 2020 hearing

NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS
Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed 2 Storey Warehouse/Storage building.

A-44/20 |75 Eastchester Ave. |Be advised that reductions in the required yard
setbacks may have spatial separation implications
affecting the permitted area of glazed openings and
permitted type of construction facing those yards.
Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed Attached Garage and Second Storey
Addition.

A-63/20 |8 Nickerson Avenue | g oqyised that reductions in the required yard
setbacks may have spatial separation implications
affecting the permitted area of glazed openings and
permitted type of construction facing those yards.
Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed 4 and 5 Unit Townhouses.

A-64/20 |18 Corbin Street Be advised that reductions in the required yard
setbacks may have spatial separation implications
affecting the permitted area of glazed openings and
permitted type of construction facing those yards.

A-68/20 |27 Henrietta Street | No Comment

A-85/20 |31 Rockwood Avenue | No Comment

A-66/20 |258 Lake Street No Comment |

A-67/20 |260 Lake Street No Comment




Steven Sunderland, A.Sc.T., CBCO
Building Inspector



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Community, Recreation and Culture Services
Date: June 9, 2020
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — July 29, 2020

PRCS has reviewed the Committee of Adjustment application for the hearing of July
29, 2020 and provides the following comments;

1.

75 Eastchester Avenue, Minor Variance A-44/20 — 60.81.5634

No objections to the requested variances. Should space permit, CRCS
recommends that the paved area within the parking lot be reduced in order to
provide landscaping along the north property line.

. 8 Nickerson Avenue, Minor Variance, A-63/20 — 60.81.5653

No comment.

18 Corbin Street, Minor Variance, A-64/20 — 60.81.5654
No comment.

. 27 Henrietta Street, Minor Variance, A-68/20 — 60.81.5658

No comment.

31 Rockwood Avenue, Consent, B-30/20SC - 60.84.2307

31 Rockwood Avenue, Minor Variance A-65/20 — 60.81.5655

No comments or requirements associated with the land division. Tree protection,
landscaping and parkland are best addressed though a future Site Plan
Agreement. Site alterations, including the grading and the provision of swales will
need to be located outside the proposed tree protection zones.

258 Lake Street, Consent, B-31/20SC — 60.84.2308

260 Lake Street, Consent, B-32/20SC — 60.84.2309

258 Lake Street, Minor Variance, A-66/20 — 60.81.5656
259 Lake Street, Minor Variance, A-67/20 — 60.81.5657
No comment.

Jessica Button
Project and Development Planner
Community, Recreation and Culture Services



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, ACST, Committee Secretary & Planning Technician
Cc: City Committee of Adjustment Staff Members
From: Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist

Date: July 9, 2020
Hearing Date: July 29, 2020
Subject: Committee of Adjustment - Minor Variance Applications
75 Eastchester Avenue, A-44/20SC
8 Nickerson Avenue, A-63/20SC
18 Corbin Street, A-64/20SC
31 Rockwood Avenue, A-65/20SC
258-259 Lake Street, A-66&67/20SC
27 Henrietta Street, A-68/20SC

Development Engineering have reviewed the above applications and have no
objections to the requested variances.

Trusting this information is satisfactory.

Regards,

Prepared by:

Brad Johnston, C.E.T.
Development Engineering Technologist

(e} Judy Pihach, PBS (email only)

Will Banda, PBS (email only)
James Denham, PBS (email only)

G\PBS-Building & D p C inor Vari July 29, 2020\July 29, 2020 MV DevEng Comments memo to Planning. docx




Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Cc:
From: Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
Date: July 3, 2020
Subject: Committee of Adjustment

Public Hearings — July 29, 2020
File No. 305-17-01

Upon review of the applications, we have no concerns or requirements. If you would like
to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at extension
1663.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist



€K st. catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-63/20 (60.81.5653)
8 Nickerson Avenue
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July 29, 2020



CITY OF )
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services
Date of Report: July 23, 2020 Date of Meeting: July 29, 2020

Report Number: A-63/20 File: 60.81.5653

Subject: 8 Nickerson Avenue

Recommendation

That Application A-63/20 by Jamie Oresar and Joseph Oresar, as outlined in the Notice
of Hearing, be approved subject to the following condition:

1. That the variances only apply to the northern interior side yard setback.

Report
The Proposal

The Applicant proposes to replace an existing detached garage with a two-storey addition
a dwelling that will include an attached garage. The new addition with garage is proposed
to have the same setback from the northern property line as the existing detached garage,
which does not meet the zoning requirement. The following variance is required to permit
the addition.

Variance No. | Zoning Provision Required Proposed
1. Minimum Interior Side | 1.2m 0.635m
Yard

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the east side of Nickerson Avenue between Grammar
Avenue and Manor Road. The neighbourhood is primarily residential. Dwellings
immediately adjacent to the subject property are single storey and one-and-a-half storey,
however, there is a mix of one- and two-storey dwellings in the neighbourhood.

The subject property is presently occupied by a one-storey detached dwelling, with a
detached garage, an accessory building and an in-ground swimming pool.

Circulation of Application
This Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no
objections were received.
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Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject property is designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential on Schedule E2.
Detached dwellings are permitted in this designation.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)
The subject property is zoned Low Density Residential — Suburban Neighbourhood (R1).
Detached dwellings are permitted in this zone.

Planning Analysis

The Applicant has requested a reduction in the minimum interior side yard setback from
1.2 metres to 0.635 metres to facilitate a two-storey addition with attached garage to the
existing dwelling. The addition will replace an existing detached garage and is proposed
to have same interior side-yard setback as that garage, which currently sits 0.635 metres
from the north lot line. Approval of the variance would permit the addition to be
constructed in line with the existing detached garage, rather than being stepped back an
additional 0.565 metres. The reduction is considered minor in nature.

The proposed setback reduction would facilitate an increase in the size of the dwelling.
Building in-line with the detached garage is generally in keeping with, and would not
compromise, the character of the surrounding neighbourhood, which is dominated by
wider homes occupying much of the width of the lot. The lots and houses on Nickerson
Avenue are positioned on an angle from the street, making for a staggered street scape.
The rear wall of 8 Nickerson is only slightly offset from the front wall of 10 Nickerson.
Therefore, staff find that the potential impact of overlook from 8 Nickerson Avenue into
the rear yard of 10 Nickerson Avenue is no greater than if the second storey addition was
built at the required 1.2 metre setback. The reduced setback for the addition is considered
desirable for the appropriate use of the subject lands.

The intent of the 1.2 metre minimum side yard setback is to ensure that a sufficient buffer
is maintained between structures on adjacent properties, and to facilitate on-site drainage
and access to rear yards. The requested 0.65 metre setback is already established on
the subject property for a detached garage. The proposed second storey addition and
covered platform structure will not change the existing drainage. Access to the rear yard
will be maintained with a through garage (there is a garage door on both the front and
rear walls of the proposed garage). The addition will be required to comply with the spatial
separation requirements of the Ontario Building Code to ensure the addition is
constructed with regard for the reduced setback to the adjacent building. Staff consider
the intent of the Zoning By-law to be upheld.

Section 7.1 of the GCP states that development and redevelopment shall be evaluated

having regard for context sensitive design to ensure the integration of compatible building
form, scale, height and setbacks with adjacent buildings and the surrounding
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neighbourhood. Adverse impacts on adjacent properties are to be minimized in regard to
transition in height and privacy. Given that 8 and 10 Nickerson Avenue are not perfectly
adjacent to each other, the reduced side yard setback will not be immediately noticeable
and the character of the neighbourhood can still be maintained. The height of the
proposed addition is similar to nearby dwellings. As discussed above, the reduced
setback for the addition is not expected to negatively impact the neighbouring property to
the north. The proposal is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Official Plan.

Staff are of the opinion that Application A-63/20 is in keeping with the general intent of
the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate
use of the lands. As such, staff recommend approval of Application A-63/20, subject to
the condition outlined in the recommendation.

Conclusion

Having regard for the matters under Section 45 of The Planning Act, staff are of the
opinion that Application A-63/20 is in keeping with the general intent of the Official Plan
and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is desirable for the appropriate use of the
lands. Staff recommend approval of the Application, subject to the condition outlined in
the recommendation.

Prepared and Submitted by: Approved by:

ﬂ n{é_‘ %(//( ¢ /{{jay\/_
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Evan Acs Judy Pihach

Planner | Manager, Planning Services
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
July 29/20 CofA Hearing - Email 1

75 Eastchester
8 Nickerson

18 Corbin

27 Henrietta

From: Doug Crown <doug.crown@cogeco.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 1:57 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Cc: Banda, Wilrik <wbanda@stcatharines.ca>
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